
L I C E N S I N G  
C O M M I T T E E
Thursday, 8th February, 2018

at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, Mare 

Street, London E8 1EA
Membership

Cllr Emma Plouviez (Chair), Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), Cllr Barry Buitekant, 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr Sharon Patrick, Cllr Margaret Gordon, 
Cllr Richard Lufkin, Cllr James Peters, Cllr Peter Snell, Cllr Simche Steinberger, 
Cllr Caroline Selman, Cllr Sade Etti, Cllr Ian Rathbone, Cllr Patrick Moule and 
Cllr Sophie Conway

Contact:
TIM SHIELDS 
Chief Executive 

Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer
Tel:  0208 356 1567
Email:  gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



Hackney Council website: www.hackney.gov.uk  

The Council and Democracy section of the Hackney Council website contains full 
details about the democratic process at Hackney, including:

 Councillor contact details
 Agendas, reports and minutes from council meetings
 The council’s constitution
 Overview and Scrutiny information
 Details and links to area forums and local consultations

Facilities

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in the Assembly Halls, rooms 101, 
102 & 103 and the Council Chamber. Access for people with mobility difficulties can 
be obtained through the ramp on the side to the main Town Hall entrance.

ACCESS AND INFORMATION

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/


Where a meeting of the Council and its committees are open to the public, the press 
and public are welcome to report on meetings of the Council and its committees, 
through any audio, visual or written methods and may use digital and social media 
providing they do not disturb the conduct of the meeting and providing that the 
person reporting or providing the commentary is present at the meeting.

Those wishing to film, photograph or audio record a meeting are asked to notify the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer by 
[...]
se any means which might enable them to see or hear the 
proceedings whilst they are excluded from a meeting and confidential or exempt 
information is under consideration.

Providing oral commentary during a meeting is not permitted.

RIGHTS OF PRESS AND PUBLIC TO REPORT 
ON MEETINGS



AGENDA
Thursday, 8th February, 2018

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

4  Statement of Licensing Policy for approval 5 - 296

5  Late night levy - structure of Management Board and Terms of 
Reference 

297 - 310

6  Late night levy - response to the consultation 311 - 320

7  Outline for the review of the Gambling Policy (Statement of 
Principles) and update of Local Area Risk Assessment 

321 - 326

8  Any Other Business 

Item No Page No



ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS
Hackney Council’s Code of Conduct applies to all Members of the Council, the Mayor and 
co-opted Members. 

This note is intended to provide general guidance for Members on declaring interests. 
However, you may need to obtain specific advice on whether you have an interest in a 
particular matter. If you need advice, you can contact:

 The Director of  Legal
 The Legal Adviser to the committee; or
 Governance Services.

If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before the 
meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 

1.  Do you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter on the 
agenda or which is being considered at the meeting?

You will have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter if it: 

i. relates to an interest that you have already registered in Parts A and C of the Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of you or your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if 
they were your spouse/civil partner;

ii. rel
[...]
pal Environmental Protection 
Officer
Gerry McCarthy, Head of Community Safety, 
Enforcement and Business Regulations
Butta Singh, Senior Solicitor for Licensing 
Christine Stephenson, Planning, Licensing and 
Corporate Lawyer
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer
David Tuitt, Team Leader – Licensing Policy and 
Operations

Apologies: Cllr Sophie Cameron, Cllr Sharon Patrick and 
Cllr Ian Rathbone

1 Apologies for Absence 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received prior to the meeting from Councillors Patrick, 
Cameron and Rathbone.

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 3.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 June 2017 be 
AGREED.

3.2 The committee noted that the membership of Licensing Sub-Committees A to B, as 
outlined in paragraph 3.2 of the June meeting minutes, had now changed. Councillor 
Cameron had stepped down from Licensing Sub-Committee A and Councillors Sophie 
Conway and Patrick Moule had now joined the Licensing Sub Committees.

4 Licensing Service - Annual Report 

4.1 David Tuitt, Licensing Team Leader, Policy and Operations, introduced the report, as 
set out in the agenda. David Tuitt highlighted to committee members the salient points 
of the report including; the numbers for Premises licences granted had seen a slight 
decrease. Variations of existing premises licences/certificates had seen an increase in 
2016/17. Meanwhile, the overall number of Temporary Event Notices (TENs) had 
increased from the previous year and for the first time the Licensing Sub-Committees 
had sat for less than 50 occasions in 2016/17.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Tuesday, 31st October, 2017 

2

4.2 In response to a question from Councillor Snell about the 66 percent drop in daytime 
inspections of premises, as a result of enforcement staff numbers, David Tuitt 
explained that the team were currently in a transitional period, the Lic
[...]
as applications for the sale/supply of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment. 

 
3.2 The Act specifies that the Policy must promote the four licensing objectives, 

which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
3.3 Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Act (the “Guidance”) 

provides local authorities with direction on the discharge of their functions 
under the Act. 

 
3.4 The Council first published its Statement of Licensing Policy (‘Policy’) in 

January 2005, which sets out the decision-making principles when licensing 
premises for alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. Full 
reviews of the Policy took place in 2007, 2010 and 2015.  In 2013 the Council 
consulted on the introduction of the Special Policy Area (SPA) in Dalston. 

 

Page 6



3.5 Before determining its policy, the licensing authority must consult the persons 
listed in section 5(3) of the Act. These are: 

 the chief officer of police for the area; 

 the fire and rescue authority for the area; 

 the local authority’s Director of Public Health 

 persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders; 

 persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders; 

 persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and  

 persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area. 
 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Following approval of the draft Policy by the Licensing Committee on 31 

October 2017, the public consultation on the proposed Licensing Policy ran 
from 6 November 2017 to 12 January 2018. It was publicised via the Council 
website, in local press, social media and at an information event. 

 
4.2 A summary document produced by the Council’s Consultation Team focussed 

on the key areas of the draft policy, namely: 

 Changes to the Special Policy Areas (SPAs), including the extension of 
the Shoreditch SPA boundary and simplification of the Dalston SPA policy 

 New general principles for applicants 

 New core hours policy 

 New policy on ‘off’ sales, the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises 

 New policy on outdoor activities 
 
4.3 A report on the consultation responses has been prepared and is attached as 

Appendix 2. This outlines the consultation undertaken, the methodology used 
and provides a comprehensive analysis of the feedback received. 

 
5. RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Analysis of the consultation responses identified a number of key themes. 

These are responded to below:  
 

Potential harm to current nightlife 
 

5.2 The policy sets out the principles to be applied when considering applications 
under the Licensing Act 2003. It is therefore difficult to see how the policy 
would harm existing operations. If anything, the desire to use the policy to 
diversify the night-time offer is more likely to complement existing operations 
rather than negatively harm them. The policy aim of diversification is to 
develop areas of the borough to appeal to a broad range of the community, 
rather than limit them to just persons who wish to drink alcohol late at night. 
 

  

Page 7



A barrier to growth 
 

5.3 The policy is just one tool for the management of the leisure and hospitality 
industry in Hackney. It is correct that the SPAs create a presumption to refuse 
new applications in those areas. But the SPA can only be triggered upon 
receipt of a relevant representation, and the Council would always remain 
flexible in its approach. 
 

5.4 Furthermore, there has been a special policy in Shoreditch since February 
2005. In this time, the area has seen a net increase in the number of licensed 
premises. This demonstrates that, despite there being a presumption to 
refuse, there have been many occasions where applicants’ have been 
successful in rebutting the presumption. 
 
Watered down/pro business 
 

5.5 The policy seeks to recognise the significant contribution that night time 
economy makes to Hackney as a place. We want to encourage a broad and 
diverse range of activities in the key NTE areas of Shoreditch and Dalston. 
The policy must carefully balance the needs of the business community whilst 
promoting the licensing objectives. 
 

5.6 Both SPAs would still have the same effect of a presumption of refusal. 
However, the removal of the ‘exceptional’ test reflects the changing nature of 
the area. 
 
London as a 24 hour city/Night Tube 
 

5.7 It is recognised that the 24 hour tube at weekends provides an excellent mode 
of transport to assist dispersal. This has recently been added to by the Night 
Overground service, running between Dalston Junction and New Cross. The 
opportunity for the 24 hour tube to have a significant impact in Hackney is 
very much limited however due to fact that there are no tube stations in 
Hackney. And it is still very early days for the Night Overground meaning that 
the impact of this is yet to be fully understood. 
 

5.8 We are also aware of the Mayor of London’s recently published 24 hour vision 
which some respondents refer to. We feel that there is nothing in this policy 
that conflicts with the aims set out in this document. It should however be 
noted that the vision states that its principle focus includes “...promoting all 
forms of culture and leisure - not just pubs and clubs, but a wide range of 
activities for people of all ages and interests…”. We very much support these 
aims and feel that these are reflected in the policy. 
 
Lack of evidence to support expansion of the Shoreditch SPA 
 

5.9 We are satisfied that there is sufficient evidence to support the expansion of 
the Shoreditch SPA. For example, the Cumulative Impact Assessment shows 
that there is a clear correlation between the locations of licensed premises 
and certain types of crime, ambulance calls and increased A&E admissions. 
[...]
 weeks from 6 November 2017 to 12 January 

2018. 

The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Council review the Licensing Policy at least 

every five years, consulting the public on a draft Licensing Policy and making 

revisions to the policy as appropriate.   

The Act and Statutory Guidance does not prohibit the Council from reviewing the 

Policy at any stage during the 5 year period and suggests that the Policy be kept 

under review, with the Council making any changes to it as it considers appropriate. 

Aim of the consultation 

The proposed policy is made up of five key proposals: 

 Changes to the Special Policy Areas (SPAs), including extension of the 

Shoreditch SPA boundary and simplification of the Dalston SPA policy 

 New general principles for applicants 

 New core hours policy 

 New policy on ‘off’ sales, the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 

premises 

 New policy on outdoor activities 

The licensing objectives 

Through the Licensing Policy, the Council sets out to promote the four licensing 

objectives of the Licensing Act 2003, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

Proposed changes to the Shoreditch Special Policy Area (SPA) 

The Council are proposing to extend the Shoreditch SPA. They are concerned about 

licensing related crime and disorder and public nuisance in the wider Shoreditch 

area. They believe that there is a need to address and manage the overall impact of 

the concentration and number of licensed premises on the licensing objectives and 

the night-time economy. The proposed extension to the Shoreditch SPA area will 

align the Shoreditch SPA boundary with the adjacent SPAs in Tower Hamlets and 

Islington. 

A proposed change to the Shoreditch SPA includes removing the policy that 

applicants will be refused unless there are exceptional circumstances. Instead, the 

proposed policy will seek that appli
[...]
s, together with late-night takeaway food 
detritus, create major waste management challenges for Hackney if the streets 
are to be cleansed before daylight. Male on-street urination and the fouling of 
pavements and doorways through vomiting were recorded behaviours on a number 
of occasions, on all seven visits to the area, requiring the flushing of surfaces. This 
was despite the provision of plastic ‘Kros’ urinal installations in two locations.    

Shoreditch was unique in this research in appearing to have an attraction value for 
the very young; some groups of ENTE patrons appeared ambiguously close to the 
legal drinking age. A subset of these groups were involved in on-street consumption 
of off-sales supplied alcohol.    

 

Shoreditch Overview  

 

Shoreditch is now a mainstream nightlife attraction, due in part, to media and social 
media exposure. It is a late-night activity draw for young adults from across 
London and the South East; as well as to young foreign visitors to London. 

There is an intensity to Shoreditch, due to the size of the crowds and the focus 
of licensed premises on ‘wet-sales’ (alcohol) and competitive drinks price 
promotions, that makes it more ‘stressed’ than other areas of Hackney. In 
London, Shoreditch was found comparable only to the most intense hot-spots of 
Westminster and Camden, as recorded by the author, in recent years. This intense 
atmosphere contrasts notably with Shoreditch by day. In the day-time, the area is 
generally tranquil with comparatively low pavement footfall.  

Shoreditch continues to be an area in flux, undergoing substantial and rapid re-
development; both commercial and residential. There have been important 
changes since LBH last adapted its Statement of Licensing Policy to reflect the 
situation ‘on-the-ground’ and there are significant further developments in the 
pipeline likely to fuel demand for further Licensable Activities. Major residential 
/ leisure developments and hotels, for exam
[...]
cant 
amount of trade from non-residential guests. These could be diners at 
attached restaurants but could also be ordinary members of the public 
able to make use of vertical drinking facilities. It is this element that 
leads the Licensing Committee to view these as no different from 
ordinary drinking establishments, hence the levy was applied to hotels. 
Furthermore, according to planning records, a number of new hotels 
are either under construction, consented, or planning 

 

Page 319



5.16 And in relation to the Council’s decision not to exempt New Years’ Eve, 
the Licensing Committee were aware that this day requires a significant 
amount of police resource across the borough. Hence the position is 
that New Years’ Eve would not be exempted. 

 
6. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  
 
6.1 The Licensing Committee would like to thank all those who took the 

time to respond to the consultation. Respondents included businesses 
and employees in the hospitality sector, medium-sized enterprises, as 
well as other representatives of community. 

Page 320



 
 
 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
8 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
 

 
CLASSIFICATION:  
 
Open  
 
If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report. 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 

 
GROUP DIRECTOR 
 
KIM WRIGHT 
 

 
 
 
 

 
REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 
 

 

Page 321

Agenda Item 7



1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides the Licensing Committee with relevant information 

on the Gambling Act 2005 (“the Act”) and the proposed review of the 
Gambling Statement of Principles (“Statement”).  

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee note the proposed approach to the 

review of the Statement. 
 
2.2 That the Licensing Committee gives an initial view on whether to 

recommend to Council that the ‘no casino’ resolution remain for a 
further three years given the characteristics of the borough. 
 

3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Section 349 of the Act states that e
[...]


September 
2018 

Consultation closes 
 

October 2018 Licensing Committee consider consultation report, 
any subsequent amendments and commends the 
Policy to Cabinet/Council to adopt Policy. 
 

October 2018 Cabinet recommends the Policy to Council for 
approval 

October 2018 Policy adopted at meeting of the Council 
 

December 2018 Notice of intent to publish the Policy appears in the 
Hackney Gazette (this is a statutory requirement) 
 

December 2018 Policy published 
 

31 January 
2019 

Effective date of Policy 
 

 
 *Subject to the recommendation made by the Licensing Committee 
  
5.  COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

This report requests that the Licensing Committee note the proposed 
approach to the review of the Gambling Statement of Principles. It also 
seeks the Committee’s view on whether to recommend to Council that 
the ‘no casino’ resolution remain for a further three years given the 
characteristics of the borough.  

 
Costs will be incurred in reviewing the Statement including consultation 
costs relating to printing, publishing and placing notifications in the 
press. These costs will be met from within Business Regulation Service 
budgets. 

 

Page 323



6.  COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL 
 
6.1 The requirement to have a Gambling Statement pf Principles is set out 

in Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) and lasts for a 
three year period. The first Statement was approved at Full Council on 
29 November 2006. The Licensing Authority is required by the Act to 
publish a revised Statement at least four weeks before it takes effect. 

 
6.2 The Licensing Authority has a duty to consult on the statement with its 

statutory consultees under section 349(3) of the Act. 
 
6.3 Approving the statement is a shared function and as such cannot be 

the sole responsibility of the Executive. Therefore, both the Executive 
and Council must decide whether to adopt the proposed statement as 
set
[...]
ocal Government Revenues
	4.2.4 Measuring the Costs of the ENTE
	4.2.4.1 Local Government Services Costs
	4.2.4.2 Police and Justice Related Costs
	4.2.4.3 Health-Related Costs


	4.3 Limitations
	4.3.1 Benefits of the ENTE
	4.3.2 Costs of the ENTE
	4.3.3 Qualitative considerations


	5 Findings: Hackney’s ENTE
	5.1 Economic Profile

	6 Findings: Economic Profile of Sub-areas
	7 Findings: Cost Benefit Analysis
	7.1 Summary of Findings
	7.1.1 Local Government Cost Benefit Analysis
	7.1.2 Central Government Cost Benefit Analysis
	7.1.3 Additional Benefits

	7.2 Local Government Costs
	7.3 Policing Costs
	7.4 Health Costs
	7.5 Local Government Benefits
	7.6 Central Government Benefits

	8 Conclusions and recommendations
	8.1 Conclusions
	8.1.1 The impact of the ENTE in Hackney
	8.1.2 Methodological issues

	8.2 Recommendations
	8.2.1 Impact of the ENTE in Hackney
	8.2.2 CBA method


	9 Appendix
	9.1 Glossary



	5 Late night levy - structure of Management Board and Terms of Reference
	Item 5.1 Appendix Late_Night Levy structure and TOR

	6 Late night levy - response to the consultation
	Item 6.1 Appendix1 Response to the Consultation on the Late Night Levy

	7 Outline for the review of the Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) and update of Local Area Risk Assessment





Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY 2018, COUNCIL CHAMBER, HACKNEY TOWN HALL, 

MARE STREET E8 1EA

Present: Councillor Emma Plouviez in the Chair

Councillors Cllr Brian Bell (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Sharon Patrick, Cllr Margaret Gordon, 
Cllr James Peters, Cllr Peter Snell, 
Cllr Caroline Selman, Cllr Sade Etti, 
Cllr Ian Rathbone and Cllr Patrick Moule

Officers: David Tuitt, Business Regulation Team Leader 
(Licensing and Technical Support)
Robert Gardner, Enforcement and Business 
Regulation Manager
Butta Singh, Senior Lawyer Licensing & Corporate
Christine Stephenson, Planning, Licensing and 
Corporate Lawyer
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer

Apologies: Cllr Christopher Kennedy and Cllr Sophie Conway

1 Apologies for Absence 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received, prior to the meeting, from Councillors Conway 
and Kennedy.

1.2 Committee members congratulated Councillor Conway on the birth of her child. 

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

3.1 RESOLVED the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 31st October 2017, be 
agreed. 

Fixed-Odds Betting Terminals

3.2 Committee members noted that a response had now been submitted to the 
consultation on Fixed-Odds Betting Terminals (FOTBs).

Efes Snooker club Judicial Review

3.3 Committee members noted an article, tabled at the meeting, from the Local 
Government Lawyer magazine, on half time decisions (with regards to ‘no case to 
answer’) concerning the licensing appeal for the Efes Snooker club in Stoke 
Newington.  Committee members noted that a Judicial Review had been logged in 
January 2017, although details of the High Court’s decision from May 2017 had only 
been recently sent to Hackney Council. In outlining the this precedent decision, it was 
hoped that it would protect council witnesses in the future, especially residents, from 



Thursday, 8th February, 2018 

being subjected to the ordeal of giving evidence and/or being cross-examined when 
defending a poorly formulated appeal. 

4 Statement of Licensing Policy for approval 

4.1 David Tuitt, Business Regulation Team Leader, Licensing and Technical Support, 
introduced the report on the statement of licensing policy. Following approval of the 
draft Policy by the Licensing Committee on 31 October 2017, the public consultation 
on the proposed Licensing Policy ran from 6 November 2017 to 12 January 2018. It 
was publicised via the Council website, in local press, social media and at an 
information event. A summary document produced by the Council’s consultation 
team focussed on the key areas of the draft policy, namely:

 Changes to the Special Policy Areas (SPAs), including the extension of the 
Shoreditch SPA boundary and simplification of the Dalston SPA policy

 New general principles for applicants
 New core hours policy
 New policy on ‘off’ sales, the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 

premises
 New policy on outdoor activities

4.2 Historically, the Council had first published its Statement of Licensing Policy in 
January 2005, which set out the decision-making principles when licensing premises 
for alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment. Reviews of the Policy 
had taken place in 2007, 2010 and 2015. In 2013 the Council consulted on the 
introduction of the Special Policy Area (SPA) in Dalston.

4.3 Mr Tuitt explained to the committee that analysis of the consultation responses 
identified a number of key themes including:

 Potential harm to current nightlife
 A barrier to growth
 Watered down/pro business
 London as a 24 hour city/Night Tube
 Lack of evidence to support expansion of the Shoreditch SPA
 The proposed ‘Core Hours’ (LP6) were too restrictive
 Outdoor activities proposal too restrictive/or not restrictive enough
 Could lead to costs of licences being inflated
 Perceived inflexibility
 Monitoring information

4.4 Mr Tuitt also highlighted some of the key evidential findings in the report, for 
example, the peak time period for incidents of crime and disorder were between 
12:00hours and 03:00 hours.   Members also noted in Hoxton and Shoreditch, for 
example, Fridays to Sundays experienced more crime than other days, specifically 
Friday PM to Saturday AM. In Dalston Friday’s to Sunday’s experienced the most 
crime overall (67%) of the total, particularly between Friday PM to Saturday AM, and 
Saturday PM to Sunday Morning between 22:00 hours and 04:59 hours (42%).

  4.5 The committee noted in the report Police concerns about the Dalston and Shoreditch 
SPA. Police took the view that because of the numbers and concentration of 
premises in these areas they were collectively causing harm to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives rather than poor management of individual premises.  The police 
also highlighted that evidence showed a clear correlation between the locations of 



Thursday, 8th February, 2018 

premises and subsequent availability of alcohol and the negative impact as a result 
of the licensable activities.

4.6 The committee also noted the results in the study about Shoreditch, and how, 
because of its intensity, due to the size of the crowds and the focus of licensed 
premises on ‘wet-sales’ (alcohol) and competitive drinks price promotions, it was 
more ‘stressed’ than other areas of Hackney. In London, Shoreditch was found 
comparable only to the most intense hot-spots of Westminster and Camden in recent 
years.

4.7 In a response to a question from Councillor Snell, Mr Tuitt replied that compared to 
2015, the level of opposition to the policy this time around did not appear to be as 
organised or as inflammatory. Notwithstanding this, in terms of respondents, during 
the We Love Hackney Campaign, there were 607 responses to the licensing 
consultation, whereas only 73 had completed it by early January 2018. 

4.8 Councillor Selman, on behalf of Councillors Demirci and Nicholson, enquired about 
whether late submissions from a group of local residents could be considered, 
despite the consultation deadline now having passed?  Following a brief discussion, 
it was established that no residents were directly consulted by mail. The legal officer, 
Butta Singh, added that if the Council were to accept the late submissions it could 
affect the validity of the consultation and if there was a legal challenge this could be 
successful as a result. Therefore, it was not advisable to accept any such responses 
after the consultation had come to an end. Committee members also noted that a lot 
of information was readily available and circulated online for the consultation. 
Therefore, it was felt that by expanding the scope of the consultation even further, 
would have led to a number of additional cost implications by having to write to all 
addresses, both inside and outside, of the proposed extension area.

4.9 In response to a question from Councillor Moule about whether the proposals 
discriminated against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) venues, 
David Tuitt replied that from the initial analysis there did not appear to be any 
discrimination. The Chair added that LGBT venues were well represented on the 
licensing policy steering group and the question of discrimination had not arisen 
during those meetings.  However, there was an acceptance among the committee 
members that as the number of licenses granted increased, rents would rise which in 
turn could impact on the diversity in the borough. 

4.10 In a response to a question on the night time economy in London, Councillor Selman 
replied that the council was currently preparing a response to the consultation being 
held by the Night-time Commission at the GLA. 

4.11 David Tuitt responded to committee members with regards to some of the concerns 
raised in the responses. The Council’s Economic Regeneration unit, for example, 
had raised some concerns over the policy as they felt it was against the Council’s 
licensing objectives. They were also of the view that the policy maybe discriminatory 
towards certain ethic groups.  There was also a comment during one of the steering 
groups that the studies may be anti-youth. It was also noted that the Council’s Public 
Health Team believed the policy was not strong enough and felt more information 
should be provided as to best practice.

 
4.12 The Chair commented that the licensing policy acts as guide in order to provide an 

overall steer. The committee noted that the reason why nightclubs had been 
removed from the policy as the Council did not want to create a perception of 



Thursday, 8th February, 2018 

favouring one type of business over another. The licensing policy needed to have a 
degree of flexibility. 

4.13 In response to a question from Councillor Etti, David Tuitt replied that in terms of the 
consultation process those recipients who were statutory consultees, such as 
licensed premises, would have received a letter. Butta Singh added in response to 
the Councillor’s question that prior to sending out future consultation letters a review 
should take place with the Consultation Team as to the information sent to the 
statutory consultees, with regards to encompassing any equalities consultation 
scheme that may be introduced, so recipients could then be better informed, if 
possible, and therefore be more likely to respond or understand the consultation 
when they receive their consultation information.

4.14 In response to a question from Councillor Moule, David Tuitt replied that, as outlined 
in the report, it was still very early days for the night overground, meaning that the 
impact of this was yet to be fully understood. The policy was such that it could be 
reviewed where necessary once it was established what the impact was of the night 
overground. 

4.15 The deputy chair brought to the attention of the committee figures in table 1, page 
100, of the pack. These showed that the number licensed premises had grown 
consecutively since 2012. 

RESOLVED the committee noted the recommendation (i) to (v) under paragraph 2.1.   
Members noted, when approving (vi) that it was included in the event of any errors to the 
policy coming to light before it was approved at Council, who would also be advised by 
officers as to the appropriate date when the Policy would take effect.

5 Late night levy - structure of Management Board and Terms of Reference 

5.1 David Tuitt, introduced the report outlining the proposed Terms of Reference (TOR) 
for the Management Board otherwise known as the Late Night Levy Board (LNLB).  
At the July 2017 Council meeting the Council resolved to implement a late night levy 
across the borough. Part of this decision included the setting up of a management 
board. 

5.2 In response to a question from the vice chair, the licensing team agreed to clarify the 
quorum for the LNLB, as it was currently unclear in the TOR.

5.3 After a brief discussion, members were in agreement that the LNLB would meet no 
more frequently than once a quarter.

RESOLVED the Licensing Committee noted the contents of the report and appendices. 

RESOLVED the licensing team would clarify what the quorum was for the Late Night Levy 
Management Board.

RESOLVED the licensing service would amend the terms of reference of the Late Night 
Levy Management Board, which includes clarifying the position of the role of vice-chair on 
this Board.

6 Late night levy - response to the consultation 

6.1 RESOLVED members considered and noted the report outlining their final response 
to the consultation on the Late Night Levy.



Thursday, 8th February, 2018 

7 Outline for the review of the Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) and update of 
Local Area Risk Assessment 

7.1 David Tuitt introduced the report outlining the proposed approach to the review of the 
gambling policy (statement of principles) and the update on the local area profile. 

7.2 Members noted the proposed timetable for review under paragraph 4.2 in the paper 
and that the dates contained within that paper could be subject to change. 

7.3 The legal officer, Butta Singh, informed committee members that ideally any 
resolution would be included in the draft policy when it goes out for consultation. The 
proposed consultation period was currently between June and October 2018.

RESOLVED the Licensing Committee noted the proposed approach to the review of the 
statement.

RESOLVED the Licensing Committee supported a recommendation to Council that the ‘no 
casino’ resolution remain for a further three years given the characteristics of the borough.

8 Any Other Business 

8.1 There were no any other business items. 

Duration of the meeting: 19:00 hours to 20:10hours

Councillor Emma Plouviez, Chair at the meeting on
Thursday, 8 February 2018


